EPA ENFORCEMENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE CONTROL NUMBER FORM FOR ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS

This form was originated by Wanda I. Rivera for Rathken Woodward Name of Case Attorney Date
in the ORC (RAA) at 918-1113 Office & Mail Code Phone number
Case Docket Number
Site-specific Superfund (SF) Acct. Number
This is an original debt This is a modification
Name and address of Person and/or Company/Municipality making the payment:
Memorial Hall
Canton, MA 02021
Total Dollar Amount of Receivable \$ 5,000 Due Date: 7/27/10
SEP due? Yes No Date Due
Installment Method (if applicable)
INSTALLMENTS OF:
1 ST \$ on
2 nd \$ on
3 rd \$ on
4 th \$ on
5 th \$ on
For RHC Tracking Purposes:
Copy of Check Received by RHC Notice Sent to Finance
TO BE FILLED OUT BY LOCAL FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT OFFICE:
FMS Accounts Receivable Control Number
f you have any questions call: n the Financial Management Office Phone Number



RECEIVED

2010 JUL 14 A 12: 52

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION I

5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 Boston, MA 02109-3912

BY HAND

July 13, 2010

Ms. Wanda Santiago Regional Hearing Clerk U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region I 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 Mail Code ORA17-1 Boston, MA 02109-3912

Re:

In the Matter of Town of Canton, Massachusetts

Administrative Penalty Action Settlement: Docket No. CWA-01-2009-0070

Dear Ms. Santiago:

For the above-referenced matter, please file the enclosed Consent Agreement and Final Order. I have included the original and one copy of these documents.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, please contact me at (617) 918-1780.

Sincerely,

Kathleen E. Woodward

Senior Enforcement Counsel

Enclosure

cc:

William T. Friel, Town Administrator

Daniel R. Deutsch, Esq.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION I

2010 JUL 14 A 12: 52

IN THE MATTER OF)
) CONSENT AGREEMENT
) AND FINAL ORDER
Town of Canton)
Memorial Hall) Docket No. CWA 01-2009-0070
801 Washington Street)
Canton, Massachusetts 02021)
Respondent.)
)

This Consent Agreement and Final Order ("CAFO") is issued under the authority granted to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") by Section 309(g) of the Clean Water Act (the "Act"), 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g), and in accordance with the "Consolidated Rules of Practice Governing the Administrative Assessment of Civil Penalties and the Revocation or Suspension of Permits," at 40 C.F.R. Part 22 ("Part 22 Rules").

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

- EPA initiated this proceeding against the Respondent pursuant to Section 309(g) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g), by filing an administrative Complaint against Respondent, Docket No. CWA-01-2009-0070 (the "Complaint"), on August 12, 2009.
- 2. The complete factual and jurisdictional basis for proposing the assessment of a civil penalty is set forth in the Complaint and is incorporated herein by reference.
- Pursuant to Section 309(g)(1) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(1), the
 Commonwealth of Massachusetts has been given an opportunity to consult with EPA

- regarding the assessment of the administrative penalty for CWA violations against Respondent.
- 4. Section 309(g)(4)(A) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. 1319(g)(4)(A), provides that, prior to issuing an order assessing a penalty under Section 309(g) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C.
 § 1319(g), EPA must provide public notice of, and reasonable opportunity to comment on, the proposed issuance of such order. EPA has satisfied this requirement by providing public notice of, and reasonable opportunity to comment on, the proposed penalty on August 24, 2009.

II. CONSENT AGREEMENT

- Respondent stipulates that EPA has jurisdiction over the subject matter alleged in the Complaint.
- Respondent waives any defenses it might have as to jurisdiction and venue, and, without admitting or denying the facts and violations alleged in the Complaint, consents to the terms of this CAFO.

III. WAIVER OF RIGHTS

7. Respondent hereby waives its right to request a judicial or administrative hearing on any issue of law or fact set forth in the Complaint, and consents to the issuance of the Final Order included with this Consent Agreement without further adjudication.

IV. TERMS OF SETTLEMENT

8. Based upon the statutory penalty factors at Section 309(g)(3) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C.
§ 1319(g)(3), and Respondent's agreement to perform a Supplemental Environmental
Project (SEP), and other relevant factors, EPA has determined that an appropriate
civil penalty to settle this action is in the amount of five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00).

V. PAYMENT TERMS

- Respondent shall pay the civil penalty set forth in Paragraph 8 of this CAFO no later than 15 calendar days after the date this CAFO is final.
- 10. Respondent shall make payment by depositing in the United States mail a cashier's or certified check, payable to the order of "Treasurer, United States of America" and referencing the title and docket number of the action ("In the Matter of Town of Canton, Massachusetts, CWA-01-2009-0070") to:

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency Fines and Penalties Cincinnati Finance Center P.O. Box 979077 St. Louis, MO 63197-9000

11. Respondent shall simultaneously submit copies of the penalty payment check to:

Wanda Santiago Regional Hearing Clerk U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region I 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 Mail Code ORA17-1 Boston, MA 02109-3912

and

Kathleen E. Woodward
Office of Environmental Stewardship
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region I
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100
Mail Code OES4-2
Boston, MA 02109-3912

VI. SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT

- 12. Respondent shall undertake and complete the following supplemental environmental project ("SEP"), which the parties agree is intended to secure significant environmental protection and improvements. In accordance with the schedule set forth in paragraph 13 hereof, Respondent shall install porous pavement (in lieu of traditional impervious bituminous concrete pavement) at a new Water Treatment Facility constructed for the Town of Canton's Department of Public Works, and shall install subgrade infiltration chambers to manage runoff from the facility's roof. The SEP will benefit the environment by reducing pollutant transport through infiltration and promoting groundwater recharge.
- 13. Respondent shall undertake and complete the SEP as follows:
 - Within 30 days of the date that the CAFO is final: complete design work;
 - Within 45 days of completion of design work: break ground/begin construction work; and
 - Within 90 days of beginning construction: complete construction work.

The SEP is more specifically described in the scope of work (hereinafter, the "Scope of Work"), attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. The porous pavement shall be installed according to the specifications for porous pavement set forth in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Stormwater Management Handbook ("Stormwater Management Handbook"), Volume 2, Chapter 2.

Respondent shall also conduct appropriate maintenance of the porous pavement as described in the Stormwater Management Handbook, Volume 2, Chapter 2, pp.119 and 122.

- 14. The total cost to the Respondent of the SEP shall be not less than thirty-one thousand three hundred fifty dollars (\$31,350) in accordance with the specifications set forth in the Scope of Work. Respondent shall include documentation of the expenditures made in connection with the SEP as part of the SEP Completion Report.
- 15. Respondent hereby certifies that, as of the date of this Consent Agreement,

 Respondent is not required to perform or develop the SEP by any federal, state or
 local law or regulation, nor is Respondent required to perform or develop the SEP

 under any grant or agreement with any governmental or private entity, as injunctive
 relief in this or any other case, or in compliance with state or local requirements.

 Respondent further certifies that Respondent has not received, and is not presently
 negotiating to receive, credit in any other enforcement action for the SEP.

16. SEP Reports:

- a. **SEP Completion Report:** Respondent shall submit a SEP Completion Report to EPA for the SEP within thirty (30) days of completion of the SEP. The SEP Completion Report shall contain the following information:
 - (i) A detailed description of the SEP as implemented;
 - (ii) A description of any operating problems encountered and the solutions thereto;
 - (iii) Itemized costs, documented by copies of purchase orders and receipts, canceled checks, or wire transfer records;
 - (iv) Certification that the SEP has been fully implemented pursuant to the provisions of this Consent Agreement and Order; and

- (v) A description of the environmental and public health benefits resulting from implementation of the SEP (with a quantification of the benefits and pollutant reductions, if feasible).
- b. Quarterly Reports: Until Respondent submits its Completion Report for the SEP, Respondent shall submit quarterly written reports ("Quarterly Reports") outlining work performed on the SEP to date and funds spent to date. commencing with the first full calendar quarter following the effective date of this Consent Agreement and Final Order. Such reports shall be provided to EPA postmarked no later than the last day of the calendar month following the end of each calendar quarter. Calendar quarters end on the following dates: March 31, June 30, September 30 and December 31. Quarterly Reports are to be postmarked not later than April 30, July 31, October 31, and January 31. The first Quarterly Report shall be prepared for the calendar quarter during which the CAFO becomes final. Each Quarterly Report shall contain a narrative description of the SEP activities undertaken to date, an itemization (with copies of supporting documentation) of costs incurred on the SEP, and a report of any difficulties or delays in the implementation of the SEP. The absence of EPA comments on the Quarterly Reports shall not constitute approval of the progress being made on the SEP or waiver of EPA's rights to determine that the SEP was not completed satisfactorily and to take any action specified in Paragraph 20 of this Consent Agreement and Final Order.
- c. Respondent agrees that an unexcused failure to submit the SEP Completion Report or any Quarterly Report required by subsections a. and b. above shall be deemed a violation of this Consent Agreement and Order and that

Respondent shall become liable for stipulated penalties pursuant to paragraph 20 below.

d. Respondent shall submit all Quarterly Reports and the Completion Report and any other notices required by this Consent Agreement and Order by first class mail to:

Andrew Spejewski
Office of Environmental Stewardship
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region I
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100
Mail Code OES4-1
Boston, MA 02109-3912

- e. In itemizing its costs in the SEP Completion Report, Respondent shall clearly identify and provide acceptable documentation for all eligible SEP costs. Where the SEP completion report includes costs not eligible for SEP credit, those costs must be clearly identified as such. For purposes of this Paragraph, "acceptable documentation" includes invoices, purchase orders, or other documentation that specifically identifies and itemizes the individual costs of the goods and/or services for which payment is being made. Canceled drafts do not constitute acceptable documentation unless such drafts specifically identify and itemize the individual costs of the goods and/or services for which payment is being made.
- 17. **EPA right to inspect:** Respondent agrees that EPA may inspect the facility at any time during reasonable hours, following EPA's advance notice to Respondent at least two business days prior to the proposed inspection, and (if Respondent so elects) in the presence of a representative of Respondent, in order to confirm that either SEP is being undertaken in conformity with the representations made herein.

Document retention and certification: Respondent shall maintain legible copies of documentation of the underlying research and data for any and all documents or reports submitted to EPA pursuant to this Consent Agreement and shall provide the documentation of any such underlying research and data to EPA not more than seven days after a request for such information. In all documents or reports, including, without limitation, any SEP reports, submitted to EPA pursuant to this Consent Agreement, Respondent shall, by its Town Administrator or Board of Selectmen, sign and certify under penalty of law that the information contained in such document or report is true, accurate, and not misleading by signing the following statement:

I certify under penalty of law that I have examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment.

EPA acceptance of SEP Completion Report and Determination of SEP Compliance

a. After receipt of the SEP Completion Report described in Paragraph 16(a) above, EPA will notify the Respondent in writing: (i) that EPA concludes that the SEP has been completed satisfactorily; (ii) that EPA has determined that the project has not been completed satisfactorily and is specifying a reasonable schedule for correction of the SEP or the SEP Completion Report; or (iii) that

EPA has determined that the SEP does not comply with the terms of this CAFO and is seeking stipulated penalties in accordance with Paragraph 20 herein.

- b. If EPA notifies Respondent pursuant to clause (ii) above that the SEP itself or the SEP Completion Report does not comply with the requirements of this CAFO, Respondent shall make such corrections to the SEP and/or modify the SEP Completion Report in accordance with the schedule specified by EPA.
- c. If EPA notifies Respondent pursuant to clause (iii) above that the SEP itself does not comply with the requirements of this CAFO, Respondent shall pay stipulated penalties to EPA in accordance with Paragraph 20 herein.

20. Stipulated Penalties:

- a. In the event that Respondent fails to comply with any of the terms or provisions of this Agreement relating to the performance of the SEP described in paragraphs 12 through 16 above and/or to the extent that the actual expenditures for the SEP do not equal or exceed the cost of the SEP described in paragraph 14 above, Respondent shall be liable for stipulated penalties according to the provisions set forth below:
- (i) Except as provided in subparagraph (ii) or (iii) immediately below, for a SEP which has not been completed satisfactorily pursuant to this Consent Agreement and Order, Respondent shall pay a stipulated penalty to the United States in the amount of \$31,350, plus interest at the rate identified in paragraph 23.
- (ii) If the SEP is not completed in accordance with paragraph 13, but the Complainant determines that the Respondent: a) made good faith and timely efforts to complete the project; and b) certifies, with supporting documentation,

that at least 90 percent of the amount of money which was required to be spent was expended on the SEP, Respondent shall not be liable for any stipulated penalty.

- (iii) If the SEP is completed in accordance with Paragraph 13, but the Respondent spent less than 90 percent of the amount of money required to be spent for the project, Respondent shall pay a stipulated penalty to the United States in the amount of the difference between \$31,350 and the amount spent.
- (iv) If the SEP is completed in accordance with Paragraph 13, and the Respondent spent at least 90 percent of the amount of money required to be spent for the project, Respondent shall not be liable for any stipulated penalty.
- (v) For failure to submit the SEP Completion Report required by Paragraph 16(a) above or for failure to submit an adequate Completion Report, Respondent shall pay a stipulated penalty in the amount of \$100 per day for each day from the day after the report is due until the report is submitted, or in the case of an inadequate report, until the report is submitted with deficiencies addressed.
- (vi) For failure to submit any other report required by Paragraph 16(b) above, Respondent shall pay a stipulated penalty in the amount of \$100 per day for each day from the day after the report is due until the report is submitted, or in the case of an inadequate report, until the report is submitted with deficiencies addressed.
- b. The determinations of whether the SEP has been satisfactorily completed and whether the Respondent has made a good faith, timely effort to implement the SEP shall be in the sole discretion of EPA.
- c. Respondent shall pay stipulated penalties not more than fifteen (15) days after receipt of a written demand by EPA for such penalties. The method of

payment shall be in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 10 above. Interest and late charges shall be paid as stated in Paragraph 23 herein.

- d. Nothing in this agreement shall be construed as prohibiting, altering or in any way limiting the ability of EPA to seek any other remedies or sanctions available by virtue of Respondent's violation of this agreement or of the statutes and regulations upon which this agreement is based, or for Respondent's violation of any applicable provision of law.
- 21. Public statements must acknowledge enforcement action: Any public statement, oral or written, in print, film, or other media, made by Respondent making reference to the SEP shall include the following language, "This project was undertaken in connection with the settlement of an enforcement action taken by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency for violations of the Clean Water Act."
- 22. No relief from compliance; no endorsement by EPA: This Consent

 Agreement and Order shall not relieve Respondent of its obligation to comply

 with all applicable provisions of federal, state or local law, nor shall it be

 construed to be a ruling on, or determination of, any issue related to any federal,

 state or local permit, nor shall it be construed to constitute EPA approval of the

 design used or materials installed by Respondent in connection with the SEP

 undertaken pursuant to this Agreement.

VI. General Provisions

23. Pursuant to Section 309(g) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g), a failure by Respondent to pay the penalty or stipulated penalties assessed by this CAFO in full by the payment due date shall subject Respondent to a civil action to collect

the assessed penalty, plus interest at current prevailing rates from the date the penalty was due pursuant to Paragraph 9 or 20 of this CAFO. The rate of interest assessed shall be at the rate set forth in 31 C.F.R. § 901.9(d), promulgated under 31 U.S.C. § 3717. If Respondent fails to pay on a timely basis the amount of an assessed penalty, it shall be required to pay, in addition to such amount and interest, attorney's fees, costs for collection proceedings, and a quarterly nonpayment penalty for each quarter during which such failure to pay persists. Such nonpayment penalty shall be in an amount equal to 20 percent of the aggregate amount of such person's penalties and nonpayment penalties which are unpaid as of the beginning of such quarter. In any such collection action, the validity, amount, and appropriateness of the penalty shall not be subject to review.

- 24. The penalty specified in Paragraphs 8 and 20 above, shall represent civil penalties assessed by EPA and shall not be deductible for purposes of Federal taxes. For Federal income tax purposes, Respondent agrees that it will neither capitalize into inventory or basis nor deduct any costs or expenditures incurred in performing the SEP.
- 25. The provisions of this CAFO shall be binding upon Respondent and its successors and assigns.
- 26. Except as described in Paragraph 23 above, each party shall bear its own costs and attorneys fees in this proceeding.
- 27. Issuance of this CAFO constitutes a full and complete settlement by EPA of all claims for judicial and administrative civil penalties pursuant to Sections 309(d) and (g) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1319(d) and (g), for all past violations of the CWA alleged in the Complaint referenced in Paragraph 1. This CAFO shall not

limit the authority of the United States to enforce the underlying substantive legal requirements of this administrative penalty assessment, whether administratively or judicially, pursuant to Sections 309(a), (b), and (c) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1319(a), (b), and (c), or Sector 504 of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1364.

- 29. This CAFO does not constitute a waiver, suspension or modification of the requirements of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 et seq., or any regulations promulgated thereunder.
- 30. The undersigned representative of Respondent certifies that he or she is fully authorized by Respondent to enter into the terms and conditions of this CAFO and legally bind Respondent.
- 31. All reports, notices and other written communications required to be made or made by Respondent in connection with this Consent Agreement and Final Order shall be made to:

Andrew Spejewski
Office of Environmental Stewardship
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region I
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100
Mail Code OES4-1
Boston, MA 02109-3912

All notices and other written communications required to be made or made by EPA in connection with this Consent Agreement and Final Order shall be made to:

William T. Friel Town Administrator Town of Canton 801 Washington Street Canton, MA 02021

With copies to:

(1) Michael Trotta
Director of Public Works
Town of Canton
801 Washington Street
Canton, MA 02021

and:

(2) Daniel R. Deutsch, Esq. Deutsch Williams Brooks DeRensis & Holland, P.C. One Design Center Place, Suite 600 Boston, MA 02210

STIPULATED AND AGREED:

FOR RESPONDENT TOWN OF CANTO	N, MASSACHUSETTS	
v III Woul	Date: 6/15/201	Ĺ
William T. Friel	/ /	

Town Administrator Town of Canton, Massachusetts

For U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Susan Studlien, Director

Date: 07/09/10

Office of Environmental Stewardship

U.S. EPA, Region 1

FINAL ORDER

31. The forgoing Consent Agreement is hereby approved and incorporated by reference into this Order. The Respondent is ordered to comply with the terms of the above Consent Agreement, which will become final 30 days from the date it is signed by the Regional Judicial Officer.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Jin Metcalf

Acting Regional Judicial Officer

U.S. EPA, Region 1

Date: July 12, 2010

Supplemental Environmental Project Canton, Massachusetts

1. General Information

Project Name: <u>Installation of Pervious Driveway Best Management Practice and Roof</u>

Drain Infiltration System at Pecunit Water Treatment Facility

Project Location: Physical Location: near the intersection Pecunit Street and Charles Road

Mailing Address: 19 Pecunit Street

Project Description: The Supplemental Environmental Project (SEP) requires the installation of

porous pavement (in lieu of traditional impervious bituminous concrete pavement) at a new Water Treatment Facility constructed for the Town of Canton's Department of Public Works. The SEP also requires installation of subgrade infiltration chambers to manage runoff from the facility's roof. Both components of the project will encourage the infiltration of stormwater and will provide the added benefit of treatment (i.e., removal

of hydrocarbons) from the stormwater.

Municipal Contact: Michael Trotta, Department of Public Works, 801 Washington Street,

Canton, MA 02021; mtrotta@town.canton.ma.us

Engineer Contact: Paul Howard, P.E., Tata & Howard, Inc.; 67 Forest Street, Marlborough,

MA 01752; phoward@tataandhoward.com

2. Description of the Project

The Pecunit Water Treatment Facility (constructed on property owned by the Town of Canton) was originally designed to utilize traditional bituminous concrete paving, which creates stormwater runoff due to its impervious nature. Use of impervious roadway media is a major contributor to surface water impairment and watershed stress, as this media has limited treatment ability and prevents precipitation from recharging directly to groundwater. The Supplemental Environmental Project (SEP) for Canton (a regulated Small Municipal Storm Sewer System [MS4] community) includes the construction of a 6,302 square foot (700 square vard) access driveway and parking area using a pervious (or porous) pavement media called Gravelpave², as manufactured by Invisible Structures, Inc., or its accepted equivalent alternative. Gravelpave² consists of a flexible, synthetic fibrous grid with a geotextile fabric backing-referred to as PolyGrid- that is installed on an engineered sub-base that provides infiltration capability as well as structural support. After being placed on the prepared surface, the PolyGrid is filled with aggregate that serves as the driving surface. Figure 1 includes the manufacturer's schematic showing the installation components. This SEP includes the cost of all base materials and pervious pavement media, as well as the labor costs required to properly install this control measure.

The Gravelpave² media has a load rating acceptable for parking lot and driveway conditions (5,721 pounds per square inch) when installed with the recommended sandy gravel road base but will create a lower stormwater runoff volume than traditional bituminous pavement. No special maintenance of the media is required.

	 The Town will complete the SEP as follows: Within 30 days of the date that the CAFO is final: complete design work; Within 45 days of completion of design work: break ground/begin construction work; and Within 90 days of beginning construction: complete construction work.
Watershed	Boston Harbor Basin (per Massachusetts Water Resources Commission [WRC]; see Attachment A). The project location is in an area not defined as a stressed basin by the WRC.

5. Environmental and Public Health Benefits

The predominant benefit of this SEP is environmental in nature. As a Massachusetts MS4 community, the Town has been charged by the USEPA to take the lead in considering low-impact development BMP for pollution prevention, and implementing projects that are appropriate. While pervious pavement and stormwater infiltration were not considered during the facility's original site design, they are nevertheless appropriate BMPs for the site. The two fundamental objectives of the SEP are: 1) to minimize the impacts of construction on the site's pre-construction drainage patterns, runoff, and groundwater recharge rates; and 2) to provide a level of treatment to the runoff before it infiltrates. Both of these objectives are accomplished by the SEP, and both are beneficial to this MS4 community.

6. Legal Applicability of the Project

The SEP is compatible with the intent of the USEPA's Supplemental Environmental Projects Policy (SEP Policy; May 1998), and is not inconsistent with the Clean Water Act or any other regulation. This project falls under the Pollution Prevention category as defined in the SEP Policy, and both components are approved low-impact stormwater control measures. Many municipalities in Region 1 are using or considering similar types of pervious pavement and infiltration chambers to reduce erosion caused by stormwater, encourage stormwater infiltration (instead of runoff), and provide a sustainable level of treatment of the infiltrated stormwater. This SEP is tied directly to the objectives of the MS4 program.

7. Cost of Project

The cost to the Town of Canton for this SEP is an additional cost to the Town, representing the difference between the cost of the original design's bituminous pavement and the cost of the SEP (pervious pavement and infiltration chambers). The costs of the SEP can be broken down as follows:

In the Matter of: Town of Canton, Massachusetts Docket No. CWA 01-2009-0070

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that the foregoing Consent Agreement and Final Order was sent to the following persons, in the manner specified on the date below:

Copy hand-delivered:

Wanda Santiago

Regional Hearing Clerk U.S. EPA, Region I

5 Post Office Square, Suite 100

Mail Code ORA17-1 Boston, MA 02109-3912

Copy by certified mail, return

receipt requested:

William T. Friel Town Administrator

Town of Canton Memorial Hall

801 Washington Street, 2nd Floor Canton, Massachusetts 02021

Copy by first-class mail to:

Daniel R. Deutsch, Esq.

Deutsch/Williams

One Design Center Place, Suite 600

Boston, MA 02210

David Johnston, Acting Regional Director Massachusetts Department of Environmental

Protection

Southeast Regional Office

20 Riverside Drive

Lakeville, Massachusetts 02347

Dated: July 13, 2010

Kathleen E. Woodward

Senior Enforcement Counsel

Office of Environmental Stewardship

U.S. EPA, Region I

5 Post Office Square, Suite 100

Mail Code OES4-2

Boston, MA 02109-3912

(617) 918-1780